NOTE N�RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company�s Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2006, the Company�s management determined
that the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine month period ended September 30, 2006 did not properly classify
certain payments made for capital expenditures as investing activities. Rather, such payments were reflected as operating activities. This
misclassification resulted in an understatement of cash flows provided by operating activities and an equal understatement of cash flows used by
investing activities. As a result, the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine month period ended September 30, 2006 has
been restated to correct this error. This restatement does not impact the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheets,
statements of earnings, comprehensive income, or changes in stockholders� equity.

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement on certain line items within the Company�s previously reported statements of cash
flows (in thousands):

Nine months ended September 30, 2006
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Changes in accounts payable $ (36,154) $ 10,562 $ (25,592)
Net cash provided by operating activities 26,724 10,562 37,286

Capital expenditures (67,106) (10,562) (77,668)
Net cash used in investing activities (66,783) (10,562) (77,345)

NOTE O�SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Cargo Holdings International

On November 2, 2007, the Company announced that it entered into an agreement to acquire all of the outstanding stock of Cargo Holdings
International, Inc. (�CHI�), a privately held provider of outsourced air cargo services based in Orlando, Florida, in a transaction valued at
approximately $350 million. The equity purchase price of the transaction is anticipated to be $260 million. The transaction will be financed with
the issuance of four million shares of ABX common stock and cash from a new $345 million senior secured credit facility led by SunTrust Bank